

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

VILLAGE OF NEWBURGH HEIGHTS	:	
and CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND	:	Case No. 2021-0247
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	On appeal from the Cuyahoga County
	:	Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate
v.	:	District
	:	
STATE OF OHIO,	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case Nos. CA-19-109106, CA-19-109114
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES VILLAGE OF NEWBURGH
HEIGHTS AND CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND**

MICHAEL E. CICERO (0058610)

**Counsel of Record*

LUKE MCCONVILLE (0067222)

Nicola, Gudbranson & Cooper, LLC

25 West Prospect Avenue

1400 Republic Building

Cleveland, OH 44115

cicero@nicola.com

mconville@nicola.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee, Village of
Newburgh Heights*

WILLA HEMMONS (0041790)

**Counsel of Record*

HEATHER MCCOLLOUGH (0075882)

City of E. Cleveland Law Dept.

14340 Euclid Avenue

East Cleveland, OH 44112

Telephone: (216) 681-2393

Facsimile: (216) 681-2199

whemmons@eastcleveland.org

hmccollough@eastcleveland.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee, City of East
Cleveland*

DAVE YOST (0056290)

Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN CARNEY (0063460)

Deputy Solicitor General

CAITLYN NESTLEROTH JOHNSON

(0087724)

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: (614) 466-8980

Facsimile: (614) 466-5087

Benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant, State of
Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Municipalities’ Photo Enforcement Programs.....	3
A. East Cleveland’s Photo Enforcement Program.....	3
B. Newburgh Heights’ Photo Enforcement Program.	5
II. 2014 Amended Senate Bill 342 Struck Down.	6
III. 2015 Amended House Bill 64 Also Struck Down.	7
IV. Amended House Bill 62 Is Also Unconstitutional.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Appellant State Of Ohio’s Proposition Of Law No. 1	11
A. The State Cannot Threaten To Withhold Money From Municipalities To Discourage Conduct Protected By The Home Rule Amendment.	11
B. The State Does Have A Duty To Appropriate Funds In Some Circumstances.	17
C. H.B. 62’s Reporting Requirement Does Not Authorize The State To Withhold Funds From Municipalities	18
II. Appellant State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law No. 2.....	19
A. H.B. 62’s Spending Setoff And Non-Refundable Deposit Requirement Provisions Violate The Home Rule Amendment.....	19
i. Newburgh Heights’ and East Cleveland’s Traffic Camera Programs Are An Exercise Of Local Police Power.	20
ii. The Provisions Are Not General Laws.	21
iii. H.B. 62 Conflicts With The Municipalities’ Ordinances	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akron v. State</i> , Summit C.P. No. 2015-07-3666	1, 2, 6, 8, 11, 26
<i>Angell v. Toledo</i> , 153 Ohio St. 179, 91 N.E.2d 250 (1950)	14
<i>State ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist. for Summit Cnty.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 464, 166 N.E. 407 (1929)	14
<i>Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 149, 766 N.E.2d 963, 2002-Ohio-2005	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 308, 744 N.E.2d 751 (2001)	12
<i>City of Akron v. Rowland</i> , 67 Ohio St. 3d 374, 618 N.E.2d 138 (1993)	15
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 135, 942 N.E.2d 370, 2010-Ohio-6318	22
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 232, 5 N.E.3d 644, 2014-Ohio-86	22
<i>City of Dublin v. State</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin, No. 08AP-586, 2009-Ohio-1102	23
<i>City of South Euclid v. Fortson</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga, No. 108269, 2020-Ohio-187	22
<i>Complaint of City of Reynoldsburg v. Columbus Southern Power Co.</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 29, 979 N.E.2d 1229, 2012-Ohio-5270	22
<i>Dayton v. Ohio</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery, No. 28818, 2021-Ohio-967	2, 10
<i>Dayton v. State</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 168, 2017-Ohio-6909, 87 N.E.3d 176	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dayton v. State</i> , Montgomery C.P. No. 2015-CV-1457	1, 6, 8, 26

<i>Dayton v. State</i> , Montgomery C.P. No. 2019-CV-03464.....	10
<i>State ex rel. DeGroot v. Tilsley</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 311, 943 N.E.2d 1018.....	16, 24
<i>Derolph v. State</i> , 97 Ohio St. 3d 434, 780 N.E.2d 529, 2002-Ohio-6750	13
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cleveland</i> , 88 Ohio St. 338, 103 N.E. 512 (1913)	19
<i>Mendenhall v. Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 33, 881 N.E.2d 255, 2008-Ohio-270	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 1332 Ohio St. 3d 424 (2012).....	16, 23
<i>Monroeville v. State</i> , Huron C.P. No. CVH20190844	11
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 271, 37 N.E.3d 128, 2015-Ohio-485	22
<i>Newburgh Heights, et al., v. State</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga, No. CA-19-109114, 2021-Ohio-61	2, 14
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. City of Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 96, 896 N.E.2d 967, 2008-Ohio-4605	22
<i>State ex. rel. Osborne v. North Canton</i> , 5th Dist. Stark, No. 2018CA00132, 2019-Ohio-1744	22
<i>Reutener v. Cleveland</i> , 107 Ohio St. 117, 141 N.E. 27 (1923)	20
<i>Russ v. City of Reynoldsburg</i> , 5th Dist. Licking, No. 16-CA-58, 2017-Ohio-1471.....	23
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 1, 711 N.E.2d 203 (1999)	13
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	16
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 45 Ohio 140, 543 N.E.2d 1220 (1989).....	15

<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 33 Ohio St. 3d 1, 514 N.E.2d 407 (1987)	12, 15
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 41, 2018-Ohio-2358.....	8
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas, No. L-15-1286, 2017-Ohio-215.....	1, 8, 26
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas, No. L-18-1168, 2019-Ohio-1681.....	7, 8, 27
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , Lucas C.P. No. CI-0-2018-02922	2, 10
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , Lucas C.P. No. CI-0-2015-01828	6, 8, 26
<i>Tracy v. Village of Deer Park</i> , 114 Ohio St. 266, 150 N.E. 27 (1926)	12
<i>Village of Euclid v. Camp Wise Ass’n</i> , 102 Ohio St. 207, 131 N.E. 349 (1921)	12
<i>Wymyslo v. Bartec, Inc.</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 167, 970 N.E.2d 898, 2012-Ohio-2187	19

Statutes

East Cleveland Municipal Code 303.011.....	3
Newburgh Heights Ordinance 2014-66	5
R.C. 1901.26(C).....	10
R.C. 4511.093	29
R.C. 4511.093(B)(1)	6
R.C. 4511.095(A).....	6
R.C. 4511.098 and 4511.097(B)(11)	23
R.C. 4511.0912	6
R.C. 4511.0915(B).....	7
R.C. 4551.097	29

R.C. 4511.099(A).....	10, 28
R.C. 5747.502	7
R.C. 5747.502(C).....	9
R.C. 5747.502(D).....	9
R.C. 5747.502(F)	9, 26
R.C. 5747.503(B).....	4, 9, 28

Ohio Constitution

Ohio Constitution Article II, Section 1	13
Ohio Constitution Article II, Section 15(D)	13
Ohio Constitution Article II, Section 22	13
Ohio Constitution Article II, Section 28	14
Ohio Constitution Article VI, Section 2	13, 18
Ohio Constitution Article VII, Section 1	14, 18
Ohio Constitution Article XII, Section 4	14, 17
Ohio Constitution Article XII, Section 5	17
Ohio Constitution Article XII, Section 9	17
Ohio Constitution Article XV, Section 3	13
Ohio Constitution Article XV, Section 6(C)(3).....	13
Ohio Constitution Article XVIII, Section 3	19

Other

County Commissioners Association of Ohio, Ohio’s Local Government Fund, Ohio County Commissioners Handbook (Sept. 17, 2015)	18
